GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 16, 2012
6:30 P.M.
AGENDA
Calil to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Introduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Cali to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00
p.m.)

1. 12-20...A request by John and Carrie Mitter, 5287 Edgewood Shores Drive, Sec.
22, for a side yard variance to construct an addition.

2. 12-23...A request by Transtar Autobody Technologies, 2040 Heiserman Drive,
Sec. 13, for variances regarding size and setback for above ground storage
tanks.

3. 12-26...A request by James Thornton, 2412 Prado Vista Lane, Sec. 19, for a
side yard variance to construct a detached accessory structure.

4. 12-27... A request by Joseph Aguis, 5311 Brighton Road, Sec. 27, for a sign
variance.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

A. Approval of minutes for the September 21, 2012 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting.

Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment

oW



Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 16™, 2012
CASE #12-23

2040 Heiserman
Transtar Autobody
IND (Industrial)
Water and sewer

Requesting variances regarding size, and setback for above ground
storage tanks.

Section 13.07.01 — Above ground storage tanks (hazardous materials)
- not to exceed 300 gallon capacity

Section 13.07.01 — Above ground storage tanks (hazardous materials)
— not located less than 75 feet from any occupied building or lot line.

Petitioner is seeking to install hazardous materijals tanks in the pre-
existing storage area of the site. Petitioner was before the October 9,
2012 Planning Commission and was recommended for approval for
Township Board review pending ZBA variances.

Please see the attached minutes and LSL Planning Review,




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, M 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # _|A-RD Meeting Date: 9(”[8/'//9\

Fﬂ PAID Variance Application Fee ($125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial)

[ Copy of Paperwork to Assessing Department

* Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance
procedure and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

TRANSTAR AUTOBODY TECHNOLOGIES

Appiicant/Owner:

Property Address; 2040 Heiserman Drive, Brighton, Ml pnhone:
Present Zoning: Qj:b Tax Code: \ % - “ CO"O%@

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the
case of their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify

variance,
1. Variance Requested: _Increase the number and size of above ground tanks allowed by ordinance.

'fhcg alss need Varianee . “occupied buildinﬂ“ sthack veqiremect. (KD

2. Intended property modifications: Add six (6) 2000 gallon solvent storage tanks.

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land {explain)

b. Other (explain) _The amounts of solvents used on annual bases in manufacturing process.

Variance Application Requires the Following:

» Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings
showing all other pertinent information. Note: Will need 8 copies of any
drawings larger than 8 and 14 in size.

» Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

* Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before
the meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

+ Petitioner (or a Representat%\present at the meeting
Date: @ ~§- D, Signature: _j W
U

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is
invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or
Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.



10-09-12 Unapproved PC Minutes

OPEN PUBLIC HEARING#1... Review of a special use application, impact
assessment and site plan for proposed storage of hazardous materials in above
ground storage tanks within existing outdoor storage area, petitioned by Transtar
Autobody Technologies.

Planning Commission disposition of petition

A. Recommendation of Special Use Application.
B. Recommendation of Impact Assessment dated 9-5-12.
C. Recommendation of Site Plan dated 9-24-12.

Mike Westrick, Vice President and Charlie Fuqua, President along with Rick Coy,
Jim Wxzola and Barbara Kapusniak, Site Engineer were present to represent the
petitioner.

Mr. Westrick gave a company overview and a project overview Transtar
Autobody has a great history of growth. The overall safety is quite good. The
reason behind this effort is due to manual efforts to dispose of solvents. They
would like to make it automated which is safer and more efficient.

Mortensen questioned the height of the fence. Mr. Westrick advised the fence is
8 feet tall and the wall is 9 %2 to 10 feet tall and the tanks are 10 feet tall. If
someone is looking at the tanks from the front of the building they would not be
able to see them.

Kelly VanMarter was presenting for LSL Planners. Ms. VanMarter summarized
the planner’s letters. The applicant is aware that they require two variances for
their tank sizes and setback from the building from the Zoning Board of Appeals.
It was noted that the applicant must obtain any outside permits that may be
required in accordance with Township Ordinance Section 13.07.05 and provide
all documentation of compliance with federal and state regulations.

Landscaping information was not provided. It is heavily wooded however there
were no details included. Mr. Mortensen agreed that there is no need for a buffer
zone. Tengel stated that the property lines do need to be shown on a site plan to
verify that they are on Transtar’s property. Ms. VanMarter agreed that the
landscaping on the south side is sufficient.

The waste receptacle that is on site needs to be relocated and or put in an
enclosure. It can not be visible from a public street or a masonry enclosure is
needed. Mr. Westrick stated that they could move the receptacle to the rear of
the building where it can not be seen from any public street. The Planners were
unable to determine if the lighting met the Township Ordinance due to details not
being submitted.



10-09-12 Unapproved PC Minutes

Ms. VanMarter stated that the applicant provided a truck turning movement
template. It showed that the truck would have to stop on Heiserman Drive. Mr.
Westrick stated that Transtar is the only property using Heiserman Drive and is
located on their property. Mr. Mortensen stated that they would need to have a
site plan showing that Heiserman Drive is located on Transtar’'s property. Ms.
VanMarter stated that the Livingston County Road Commission would have
information on Heiserman Drive and if it was dedicated or not.

Ms. VanMarter stated that the Engineer has requested that an as-built plan be
provided when the project is complete.

There was discussion on amending the Township Zoning Ordinance as this is the
Township’s second request in regards to the tank being larger than 300 gallons
which is allowed in the ordinance now.

Mr. Tengel questioned why the tanks need to be set close to the building in
regards to the 75 foot setback variance that the applicant will be asking for at the
Zoning Board of Appeals. Mr. Westrick replied that the Fire Department
requested that the tanks be located 10 feet from the building. If the tanks had to
be located 75 feet from the building, pipes would have to be run to the tanks.

The tanks are double walled and the containment system is curbed and can
handle the largest tank if there were to be an issue. It was demonstrated to get
into the containment yard someone would have to drive over the curb and down
into the yard. Mr. Tengel questioned how long it would take for a tanker to get to
the facility to pump if there was a leak. Mr. Westrick stated that within one day.

The applicant explained the underground drainage system that is in place at the
site. If there is water in the tank, it is sent to an analytical department and tested
before it is release into the retention pond.

A call to the public was made at 7:37 p.m. with the following response: Terry
Croft- | am a retired fire marshal and this is an improvement. He stated that the
Brighton Area Fire Department will get it straightened out and will do a good job.
They are trying to make their operation safer and this should be encouraged. The
call to the public closed at 7:39 p.m.

Motion by Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of the
special use application for Transtar Autobody Technologies to construct 6 solvent
tanks with 4 at 3,500 gallons and 2 at 5,000 gallons for containment, subject to:

1. Township Board approval of Impact Assessment and Site Plan.
2. Approval by Zoning Board of Appeals for tank size and setback. The Planning
Commission recommends approval due to the following:
a. Tanks improve the safety by virtually eliminating storage onsite and in
the building.



10-09-12 Unapproved PC Minutes

b. The practical difficulty for the setback is that transmission lines would
have to be put underground with further safety complications.

The Planning Commission finds that this proposal by the applicant is consistent
with Special Use conditions in section 19. 03 of the Township Zoning Ordinance
and moreover is consistent with uses in the area which is presently zoned
Industrial.

Support by Lowe. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board that the Impact
assessment be approved with the addition of PIP materials and subject to
Township Board approval of the Special Use and Site Plan and Zoning Board of
Appeals approval of the variances. Support by Mortensen. Motion carried
unanimously.

Motion by Mortensen to recommend to the Township Board approval of the Site
Plan dated September 24, 2012, subject to:

1. Township Board approval of Special Use Application and Site Plan;

2. Zoning Board of Appeals approval of the two variances that are
required,;

3. Documentation provided to Township staff verifying that the wooded
area to the North is on Transtar’s property and verifying that Heiserman
Drive is available for continued use by applicant;

4. Engineer requirements in their September 28, 2012 review letter will be
met;

5. Brighton Area Fire Department requirements in their September 25,
2012 will be met;

6. Waste Receptacle will be moved to the loading dock area and shown
on revised site plan prior to Township Board meeting. An enclosure will
not be required,;

7. Submit proof to Township staff that the lighting meets the ordinance;
8. Copies of permits from outside agencies will be given to the Township.

Support by Tengel. Motion carried unanimously.

Administrative Business:

e Staff report

e Approval of August 13th, 2012 Planning Commission meeting minutes.
Motion by Figurski to approve the minutes with corrections. Support by
McManus. Motion carried unanimously.

e Member Discussion
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Adjournment. Motion by McManus to adjourn the meeting. Support by
Brookins. Motion carried unanimously. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 p.m.



righton Area Fire
615 W. Grand River
Brighton, Michigan 43116
$10-229-6640 Fax: 810-229-1618

September 25, 2012

Kelly VanMarter
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Ml 48116

RE:  Transtar Autobody — Storage Tanks
2040 Heiserman
Site Plan Review

Dear Kelly:

The Brighton Area Fire Department has reviewed the above mentioned site plan. The
revised plans were received for review on September 25, 2012 and the drawings are dated
September 24, 2012. The project is based on an approximately 1,000 square foot above
ground storage tank “farm” containing (4-3,500, & 2-5,000) gallon flammable liquid storage
tanks. This plan review is based upon the requirements of the international Fire Code (IFC)
2012 edition.

The Brighton Area Fire Authority met with representatives from Transtar Autobody on
August 20™ 2012 and went through the site plan and additional documents of the proposed site
plan changes. Based upon the content provided within the original submittals and a special
meeting, the site plan is conditionally approved, contingent upon the following revisions are
made, in addition to all revisions prior to and including this letter,

1. Provide names, addresses, phone numbers, emails of owner or owner’'s agent, contractor,
architect, on-site project supervisor.

2. Resubmit calculations for the tank displacement listed in Section D Specific Use Standards.

3. Proper labeling and signage of tanks and all appurtenances shall be identified on plans.
ldentification shall include: tank capacity, hazard placard, chemical names. Revise and
resubmit SARA Title 1ll reporting materials prior to operation of tanks.

4. All equipment and materials used, shall be listed for its intended use (ASTM, NFPA, IFC,
MBC, OSHA, UL requirements apply). Provide listing and details regarding tank
construction, containment and safety requirements.

5. All planning and construction shall meet the requirements set forth in Chapters 50 & 57 if the
international Fire Code 2012 Edition.



September 25, 2012

Transtar Autobody — Storage Tanks
2040 Heiserman

Site Plan Review

Page 2 of 2

6. All exterior and interior plumbing shall be listed and approved for its intended use.

7. All plumbing and mechanical plans shall be submitted for permit approval to the Livingston
County Building Department, in addition to construction ptans.

8. Design drawings and specification sheets for storage tanks do not correspond. Resubmit
with proper documentation. Provide tank detail drawing that indicates proper required tank
construction, include material thickness appropriate for application and called out in
summary.

Additional comments will be given during the building plan review process (specific to the
building plans and occupancy). If you have any questions about the comments on this plan
review please contact me at 810-229-6640.

Cordially,

Richard A. Boisvert
Lieutenant - Fire Inspector



LSL Pianning, Inc.

Community Planning Consultants

October 3, 2012

Planning Commission
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116

Attention: Kelly Van Marter, AICP

Planning Director

Subject: Transtar Autobody Technologies above ground storage tanks - Special Land Use and Site
Plan Review #3

Location: 2040 Heiserman Drive — northeast corner of Heiserman and Pless Drives

Zoning: IND Industrial District

Dear Commissioners:

At the Township’s request, we have reviewed the revised submittal requesting authorization for the
installation of above ground storage tanks at the existing facility for Transtar Autobody Technologies.
The site is located at the northeast corner of Heiserman and Pless Drives, within the industrial park north
of Grand River Avenue.

The site and properties within the industrial park are zoned IND Industrial District, while the properties to
the north are zoned CE Country Estate. The request has been reviewed in accordance with the Genoa
Township Master Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

A, Summary

I. The project is generally in keeping with the standards for a special land use; however, any issues
identified by Engineering or Fire must be addressed.

2. The size of the tanks proposed greatly exceeds the 300-gallon maximum allowed by Ordinance,

3. The proposed tanks are located along the side of the existing building and, therefore, do not meet the
75-foot spacing requirement from an occupied building.

4. The applicant has noted they are aware of items 2 and 3 and intend to petition the ZBA for variances.

5. The applicant must provide documentation of compliance with federal and state regulations, per
Section 13.07.03. There is also a typo under the applicant’s description of secondary containment
that must be corrected.

6. The applicant must obtain any outside permits that may be required in accordance with Section
13.07.05.

7. The applicant must provide details on proposed landscaping,.

8. A buffer zone “A” is required along the northerly property line. This requirement may be satisfied by
the existing wooded area north of the building.

9. Additional screening may be needed to fully screen the proposed tanks.

10. The Township may wish to request details of existing landscaping, waste receptacles, and exterior site
lighting to determine whether additional improvements are warranted as part of a new special land
use request for a developed site.

11. The truck turning diagram shows a movement that could disrupt Heiserman Road.

306 S. Washington Ave, Ste, 400 Royal Oak, Michigan 48087 248.586.0505 Fax 248.586.0501 www.LSLplanning.com



Genoa Township Planning Commission
Transtar Special Use and Site Plan Review #3
October 3, 2012

Page 2

View of site and surroundings (looking north)

B. Proposal

The applicant requests special fand use and site plan approval for the installation of 6 above ground
storage tanks within the existing outdoor storage area. As noted in the “Project Overview” of the revised
submittal, the proposal includes a total of 6 tanks, 4 of which have a capacity of 3,500 gallons and the
remainder of which are 5,000 gallon tanks. The tanks will contain chemical solvents used in day-to-day
operations of the facility.

The Zoning Ordinance lists “accessory fuel storage and use or storage of hazardous materials” as a special
land use in the IND. Such uses are also subject to the specific requirements of Section 13.07 of the
Township Zoning Ordinance.

Generally speaking, the request for a new special land use on a developed site provides the Township
with an opportunity to review the entire site and require needed improvements,

C. Special Use Review

As described below, the project has been reviewed in accordance with the general special land use
standards of Section 19.03.

1. Master Plan. The Master Plan and Future Land Use Map identify the site and adjacent properties
within the industrial park as Planned Industrial, while the properties to the north are shown as Large
Lot Rural Residential.

The Master Plan states that the Planned Industrial classification is intended for “a light
industrial/R&Dy/office park” with high quality buildings and landscaping. The existing use of the
property is generally consistent with this description, aithough the building itself appears to be more
of a standard industrial building that does not entirely meet the intent for “high quality building
architecture.”

With that being said, this is a developed site and no changes are proposed to the building itself — the
project entails above ground storage tanks within an existing outdoor storage yard.



Genoa Township Planning Commission
Transtar Special Use and Site Plan Review #3
October 3, 2012
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D.

Provided the specific use standards are met, the proposal is generally in keeping with the intent of the
Township Master Plan for this area; however, should the site undergo a substantial redevelopment in
the future, the applicant should be aware that building/architectural improvements may be necessary
to fulfill the goals of the Master Plan.

Compatibility. The surrounding land uses are generally industrial in nature, although the properties
to the north are zoned for and developed with large lot single-family residences. Tt is worth noting
that the residences are quite a distance away from the site and are buffered by a relatively large
wooded area.

As noted above, the Zoning Ordinance includes specific use requirements that are intended to ensure
compatibility of land uses. So long as these standards are met and the project meets with the
satisfaction of the Township Engineer and Fire Department, the proposal is generally anticipated to be
compatible with surrounding land uses.

Pubiic Facilities and Services. As a developed site within an industrial park off of Grand River, we
anticipate the property is currently served by all necessary facilities and services. Given the nature of
the proposed project, the main concern under this standard will be any comments provided by the
Tewnship Engineer and Fire Department. Any issues identified must be addressed to their
satisfaction and may be inciuded as conditions if the Township considers approval.

Impacts. Provided the specific use requirements of Section 13.07 are met and the any issues
identified by Engineering and Fire are addressed, the proposal is not expected to adversely impact
nearby properties.

Mitigation. The Township may require that the applicant provide mitigation necessary to minimize
or prevent any other negative impacts. The Township may also wish to consider requiring additional
site improvements to bring the site closer to compliance with current standards, Common
improvements could include additional landscaping, improved site lighting, and dumpster enclosures
(if deemed necessary).

Specific Use Standards

Section 13.07 identifies specific standards for the installation of storage tanks for hazardous materials, as
described below:

1L

Above Ground Storage Tanks. The Ordinance limits the capacity of such tanks to not more than
300 gallons. Such tanks are also to provide a setback of at least 75 feet from any lot line or occupied
building. As noted above, the project proposes 6 tanks with capacities of 3,500 and 5,000 galions.

In the revised submittal, the applicant states that they intend to seek variances from the Zoning Board
of Appeals (ZBA) to allow larger tanks; however, we would like to note that the proposal requires
rather extensive variances. The applicant should be prepared to address why they need such large
tanks.

In addition, the proposed tanks comply with the setback requirement from all ot lines, but do not
provide the required 75-foot spacing from the existing building. This will be another matter for the
ZBA’s consideration.

Secondary Containment. The revised submiital notes that a secondary containment area wil be
provided within the cutdoor storage yard along with separation from the stormwater collection.
Section 13.07.03 requires that documentation be provided noting compliance with federal and state
requirements. It should also be noted that the applicant’s comments on this criterion indicate the use
of 6,000 gallon tanks, which is not consistent with the rest of the submittal. This is likely a typo, but
should be corrected to avoid any confusion.



Genoa Township Planning Commission
Transtar Special Use and Site Plan Review #3
October 3, 2012
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3.

4.

Below Ground Fuel Storage Tanks. This standard is not applicable.

Pollution Incident Prevention Plan. A prior version of the revised submittal included a PIP Plan as
required by Section 13.07.04 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.

Permits. The applicant must obtain any and all necessary permits for this project. Given the
quantities proposed, the Section requires a permit from the State Police Fire Marshal Division.

Site Plan Review

Dimensional Requirements. The only dimensional requirement applicable to the proposal is the
required 75-foot setback described in Section D(1) above.

Landscaping and Screening. The revised submittal includes a marked-up aerial photo identifying
existing and proposed trees. That proposed includes “multiple” deciduous trees. The applicant must
specify the quantity, size and type of free proposed.

Additionally, a buffer zone “A™ is required along the northerly property line adjacent to the
residential district. Review of aerial photos identifies a large wooded area north of the building,
which may satisfy the buffer zone requirements; however, no details have been provided to confirm
whether this is the case,

Lastly, given their size/height, additional landscape screening may be necessary to fully conceal the
proposed tanks. The Township standard for outdoor storage is that the height of items stored cannot
exceed the height of the screening provided.

Waste Receptacle and Enclosure. Photos included with the previous submittal showed a large
dumpster on the south side of the building that does not appear to be within a required enclosure, The
Township may wish to require improvements for compliance with the standards of Section 12.04.

Exterior Lighting, The submittal does not identify any existing site lighting. The Township may
wish to request lighting details to determine whether improvements may be warranted to bring the site
into compliance with Section 12.03.

Vehicular Circulation. The proposed tanks are to be located within the existing outdoor storage
area. In accordance with our prior comments, the revised submittal provides a truck turning diagram
showing how tanker trucks will enter and exit the area. Our only potential concern is the need to for
trucks to stop and back up while still on Heiserman Road as part of the turning movement. Typically,
loading and delivery is to be accommodated on site without impacting roadways.

Impact Assessment. An Impact Assessment (dated 9/5/12) was previously provided. The
Assessment notes that the project is not anticipated to create any adverse impacts upon public
services, surrounding land uses or traffic.

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, piease do not hesitate to contact our office. 1can
be reached by phone at (248) 586-0505, or via e-mail at borden@islplanning.com.

Sincerely,

LSL PLANNING, INC.

rian V. Borden, AICP

Senior Planner
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

OCTOBER 16", 2012
CASE #12-26
PROPERTY LOCATION: 2412 Prado Vista
PETITIONER: James Thornton
ZONING: Rural Residential
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and septic
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a side yard variance to construct a detached accessory
structure,
CODE REFERENCE: Table 3.04 — Dimensional Standards — RR (Rural Residential)

STAFF COMMENTS: None




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # )C/)) Al Meeting Date: /Oj_/_(éb;"_@)

LI PAID Variance Application Fee : gg y 5?(1) p M b
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrfal {”

Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: ja/m{s ] LiOVV\"“C?V\
Property Address:c‘%;‘j’ij p\‘/ﬁtéi«f) \.}{Si-p\,LV\ Phone: LiM-sux-£7 21

Present Zoning: Qﬁﬂfﬁ.\ Tax Code: '-ji_] UAA—I00 =020

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: ?l ease See GUHZLC,%QA Sl’(—QQ;{_S 'I%V
AL e sponses.

2. Intended property modifications:

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusuai topography/shape of land
(explain)

b. Other
{explain)

AT

Variance Application Requires the Following:

« Petitigner ’or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: qbf {[‘2——/
' (A, U/]ﬂ v/@ﬁ?‘

is invalid anﬂd must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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Request for Variance
2412 Prado Vista Lane

Howell, Ml 48843

1. Allow back wall of proposed new garage to be 22 feet from property line instead of
30 feet.

2.' There would be no modification

2 a. The property is narrow compared to the length. The building can only go next to
or in line with the existing house - the back yard elevation drops off significantly.
If the back of the garage is at the 30 foct line, the front would be too close to the
existing garage and house - maneuvering a car or truck would be very difficult
and it would be visually objectionable - the 8 foot variance would fix all of this.

2 b. The 22 foot behind the garage is wooded, thus minimizing our neighbors vision
of it. Our neighbors (Harmala's) know about our plans and do not have an issue
with it.
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A set of blueprints, plus an itemized list of
materials and their usage.

ether you want to erect the structure

rself or have us arrange for the erection of
=1r barn, Chelsea lumber has everything

a1'll ever need.

WE Know WHAT WE'RE DOING
{helsea Lumber specializes in pole barns.
='ve been selling them for over 30 years and
sanging for construction for over 25. We

wve built Eterally thousands of pole barns!
You can be sure you'll get experienced
iistallers when you purchase a Chelsea
Lumber pole barn. We use five crews who are
licensed and insured, and crew supervisors
who have from 20 to 30 years experience in
the business, These crews know what they're
doing-~they specialize in building pole barns!

WE GUARANTEE YOUR
SATISFACTION

We'll help make the construction arrange-
ments for the erection of your pole barn. You
pick the size you want and purchase the
materials from us—we'll do the rest. You can
be assured that your pole barn will be built
right and in a timely fashion. Gur job isn’t
finished until you are completely satisfied.

Stop in or call our pole barn specialists:
Darrell Williams in Chelsea, Rich Hosmer in
Bridgewater, John Daniels or Neal Moor in
Saline. They have the experience and the
knowledge to help design your pole barn so
that it {its your needs and becomes a reality.

Cheisea Lumber is the place to shop for top-
| . quality materials and expert erection of your
.‘ barn at a very competitive price.

Now AvarLABLE!

STALLS

Sizes range from
100x10°to 12'x 12

PRICES AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST.
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Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:

PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
OCTOBER 16™, 2012
CASE #12-27

3311 Brighton Road

Burroughs Tavern (Joe Aguis)

MUPUD (Mixed Use Planned Unit Development)
Water and sewer

Requesting a sign variance.

Table 16.1 — Sign dimensional standards - MUPUD (Mixed Use
Planned Unit Development)

Petitioner is seeking a height variance to allow a ground sign with a
height greater than 6 feet. Petitioner has been utilizing a prohibited
messageboard sign in addition to the existing ground sign which
resulted in code enforcement, Petitioner is seeking to merge the two
signs to satisfy township ordinances as well to advertise the business.




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX{810) 227-3420

Case # - o] Meeting Date: MJQ,Zl;(?lL%mm@(ﬂ‘ 20

PAJD Variance Application Feg
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 fdr commercial/industrial m.

—

| Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning COrdinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: Dos e P\f\ Qt% WS
Property Address: sl —\%(\g\/\'\‘m/\ phone: & (0 229 9 25 Cg“ Z2iz LoO 7L QD

Present Zoning: m U'?U O Tax Code: l{ f —(9’} ’BCXD "‘D { 3

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: b S igﬂ \} aVizvy o€

2. Intended property modifications:

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land
(explain)

b. Other
(explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following:

.ﬁ..
e Petitioner {or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: C?/—Lg““/ ’_—2/

is invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.



Joe,

Here is the latest revision, looks a ot like what you have just considerably taller - 84" to be exact.

That is the 48" light box and the top panel is 30" all being 6" off the ground. They wilt need to know that 84" tall dimension,
Everything else is the same widh.

Apparently, John (we) instafled that original sign and the uprights are i beams with 2" square tubes across.

We will have to completely dismantle the sign and place some new cross members and fabricate a frame to hold the upper panel.
Then rebox the uprights with wood, cap them and reinstall the fights.

If you want to paint them, that would save you a few bucks. We will just supply the boards installed.

We really don't know exactly what we are getting into untilf we dismantle it so the price is stifl somewhere between $2500 - $3000,
This does not include any special lighting. t am fooking into a solution for that, may take some time.

The upper panels will be the same type of material that you have now but the framing will have to change.

One of the main issues we have is the construction of the light box itself. If it is just an inexpensive metal box we may have
to add support inside the cabinet to mount i,

Lots of variables but shouldn't be more than that.

Let me know if you have any questions,

Regards

Steve

Steve Kuliman

SBT Brighton
810-225-7446 Office
734-634-1957 Cell

steve kuliman@signsbytomorrow.com



XFINITY Connect: RE: burroughs loge 10/2712 1:35 PM

i burreuphs mater Hitoe
i i

Heres a rough concept based on what we discussed today.

Mote that i made the borders arpund the cabinets grey so they would be easier to see for purposes of this concept, actual cabinets will be black with black trim
L Also, i you would ke and tha township will ailow, we can extend the carrisge tamps up so the they extend sbove the top <gn cabinat. We couid do that by jus
! The same cap should work. | was also thinking, with the message center being white, we couid make the background for the Burroughs cabinet btack and use ¥
atno greater cost. Otherwdse ftimay be too much white, That detait shouldn’t matter for your varlance, but it s something we should consider when we move f

The total height of the message center and the Burroughs sigr cabinet is 72", The bottorn of the message center will ba sbout 5-6” off the ground and the tips«
abaut 3-4" above the top sign cabinet. The total hejght of the existing sign, from the ground to the top of the carrigze lights is approximately §0%

Letme kriow if this will be adequate for your meating or i you need something further, and we’ll wark on putting something together. Time i tight though, so
anything else,

Thanie you for giving us this opper tunity to work with you on this profect.

; Regards,
Afike Favoretto

5050 5. Cid US Hwy, 23
Brighton, hil 48114

Foliow s On Facebook and Twitter

&, mikefar@signarama-brighton .com
P 810484 7448
F 810.49% 9023
C: 248421 8957

& 201 2 Comeist Coble Con Privany Slotemant Temns of Service Cortast Us Add Comcast Servce Tel UsWhal Yau Th

http:/ fweb rnail comeast net/zimbra/mail 7app =rnait Page 2 0f 2












Amy Ruthig _ .

From: Adam VanTassell

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2012 10:52 AM

To: Amy Ruthig

Subject: FW: BurroughsTavern Zoning Variance Request 10/16/2012

From: Fred Gnadt [mailto:gnadi@sbcglobal.net]

Sent: Monday, October 01, 2012 10:51 AM

To: Adam VanTassell

Subject: Fw: BurroughsTavern Zoning Variance Request 10/16/2012

Subject: BurroughsTavern Zoning Variance Request 10/16/2012

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals

Thank You for the notice regarding the requested variance. | have no issue either way. | would agree with Joe that

the current sinage in question is on the small side, however if the variance is granted will this bring to an end the 2
years of sound & sign violations. Going into opening this business | understand that Joe Aguis knew what the Genoa
Township ordinances were yet both have been ignared and continue to be ignored requiring action from Adam Van
Tassell atthe Genoa Township Ordinance Department. The business practices must be consistent with the
neighborhood.

Fred & Yvonne Gnadt
Ashton Ct



BRIGHION

L ASHTON—




9-18-12 Unapproved ZBA Minutes D RAFT

GENOCA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING
SEPTEMBER 18, 2012
6:30 p.m.

MINUTES

Chairman Dhaenens catled the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:20 p.m. at the Genoa
Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of
Appeals were introduced. The Board members in attendance were as follows: Chris Grajek, Marianne McCreary,
Barbara Figurski, Steve Wildman, and jeff Dhaenens. Also present was Township staff member Adam Van Tassell
and 17 persons in the audience.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek, tc approve the agenda as presented. Motion carried unanimously.
A call to the public was made with no response.

12-20...A request by John and Carrie Mitter, 5287 Edgewood Shores Drive, Sec. 22, for a side yard variance to
construct an addition.

lohn and Carrie Mitter were present for the petitioner. Mr. Mitter proceeded to state his case for requesting a
variance.

Call to the public was made with the following responses: Chairman Dhaenens received into record letters
received from Timothy and Nadine Mooney, Brian and Jennifer Lynn, Chris Brodie and the Northshore Village
Association President.

Joe Donatti of 4696 Stillmeadow stated that he is the president of the Northshore Village Association. He stated
that it wouid be better for the Zoning Board of Appeals to make the decision and that the board could not make a
decision to approve or disapprove,

Chris Brodie of 5235 Edgewood Shores Drive stated the Township said there could be some discrepancy with the
fot line so she had a survey done. She is stifl within the 30 feet between the homes,

It was discussed by the board and petitioner to see if the addition couid be made smaller or moved around to the
rear of the house also.

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to table case #12-20, John and Carrie Mitter of 5487 Edgewood Shores
Drive until the next Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Motion carried unanimously.

12-22...A request by Gary Bozyk, 3719 Highcrest, Sec, 22, for a side and front yard variance to construct a new
home.

Glenn Richmond and Gary Bozyk were present for the petitioner. Mr. Richmond proceeded to state his case for
requesting a variance for Mr. Bozyk.

A call to the public was made with the following response: Redney Smith of 3773 Highcrest stated that he lives 4
houses down from Mr. Bozyk. | have been welcomed to this neighborhood and Mr. Bozyk has been instrumental in
the stabilization of the neighborhood. He stated that it would be a great addition to the neighborhood,.



9-18-12 Unapproved ZBA Minutes D RA FT

John Edwards of 3695 Highcrest stated that he lives 3 doors down from Mr. Boyzk who has been born and raised in
this area. It would be an advantage to approve the variance. It would heip with property values and parking issues,
He is getting the cars off of the road.

Harold Crane of 3713 Highcrest stated that he lives next door to Mr. Bozyk. His main concern is the side variance.
He would like to build one day and on the north side of his property there is a garage that is 2 feet off of his
property line. He wouid like the variance on the other side of the property. There is a difference in the elevations
with a wali and steps. Mr. Crane is worried about someone walking in the dark and seeing the grade change. He
stated that it would be restrictive for him to construct a new home and he is warried about the access to the
grinder.

Moved by Wildman, supported by Grajek, to grant case#12-22, Gary Boyzk, 3719 Highcrest for a front yard setback
of 49" and a variance of 30"1” and a side setback of 3’9" with a variance amount of 1'1”, The practical difficulty is
the narrowness of the fot and the topography of the lot. Conditioned upon the home being guttered and the water
drained to the lake. Motion carried unanimously.

12-24...A request by 242 Community Church, 7526 W. Grand River, Sec. 13, for a sign variance to instali a new
sign.

Eric Rauch of 242 Community Church as was present for the petitioner. Mr. Rauch proceeded to state his case for
reguest a variance.

There was no cali to the public,

Moved by Wildman, supported by McCreary to grant case #12-24, 242 Community Church, 7526 W. Grand River,
for a variance to allow for a third wall sign on the east side of the building at 72 sq.ft. The practical difficulty Is the
setback from Grand River Avenue, visual sight line and the substantial size of the property. Motion carried as
follows: Ayes- Wildman, McCreary, Grajek, and Dhaenens and Nays- Figurski.

12-25...A request by Michael Morgan Jr., 6483 Forest Beach Drive, Sec. 26, for an appeal of an administrative
order for a fence,

Michael Morgan and David Denkhaus were present for the petitioner. Mr. Morgan presented his petition and
correspondence to the board.

Mr. Morgan stated that he interprets the Hanaford's fence as being constructed in their front yard. Mr. Morgan
further stated that the fence was built partially onto his property.

The board stated to Mr. Morgan that the Township only approves residents to construct structures on their own
lot. The Board encouraged Mr. Morgan to pursue his other concerns with his neighbors.

A call to the public was made as the following: Monika Pis of 6474 Forest Beach stated that the 5 foot easement is
theirs. They would like the easement protected.

Patricia Hanaford of 6471 Forest Beach Drive stated that the lot line and the easement were surveyed. We intend
to the rebuild the fence on the property and will not encroach on the easement line.

Moved by Wildman, supported by McCreary, to deny case #12-25, 6483 Forest Beach Drive, Michael Morgan for
an appeal of an administrative decision to approve a permit at 6471 Forest Drive. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, to approve the August 21%, 2012 Zoning Board of Appeals minutes.
Motion carried unanimously.
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Member Discussion: In regards to Mr, Morgan’s case, Grajek stated that the Board received Mr. Doug Milne’s
letter.

Moved by McCreary, supported by Wildman, to adjourn the meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeais at 9:44 p.m.
Motion carried unanimously.
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